

No. 13-35243
[NO. 12-GJ-00149RAJ, USDC, W.D. Washington]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

INDEX NEWSPAPERS LLC,
DBA *The Stranger*,
Intervenor-Appellant,
v.
MATTHEW DURAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
The Honorable Richard A. Jones
United States District Judge

JENNY A. DURKAN
United States Attorney
Western District of Washington

MICHAEL DION
MICHAEL S. MORGAN
Assistant United States Attorney
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, Washington 98101-1271
Telephone: 206-553-7970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
I. Did the district court correctly conclude that there is no public right of access to the court files of a contempt proceeding arising out of a secret grand jury investigation?	2
II. Did the district court abuse its discretion in refusing to order the disclosure of redacted documents maintained by the court in connection with a grand jury contempt proceeding?.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Grand Jury Contempt Proceedings.	4
II. <i>The Stranger's</i> Motions To Unseal The File Of The Contempt Proceedings	7
III. The District Court's Order Granting In Part And Denying In Part <i>The Stranger's</i> Motions To Unseal.....	9
IV. <i>The Stranger's</i> Reconsideration Motion And The Denial Of That Motion.....	14
V. The Notice Of Appeal And Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus.....	15

ARGUMENT 16

I. The District Court Correctly Ruled There Is No Public Right Of Access To Contempt Proceedings Arising Out Of A Grand Jury Investigation. 16

A. Standard Of Review. 18

B. Historically, Matters Occurring Before The Grand Jury Have Been Secret. 18

C. There Is No Public Right Of Access To Contempt Proceedings Arising From A Grand Jury Investigation. 24

D. There Is No Right Of Access To Pleadings And Court Records Maintained In Connection With Contempt Proceedings Ancillary To A Grand Jury Investigation. 31

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Provide A Redacted Version Of The Court Files Maintained In Contempt Proceedings Ancillary To A Grand Jury Investigation. 37

A. Standard Of Review 38

B. The District Court Had No Obligation To Provide Access To Redacted Versions Of Records Subject To Grand Jury Secrecy. 38

CONCLUSION 44

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	19
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	passim
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 382 U.S. 162 (1965)	27
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	29
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	25, 26, 27
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	43
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	26
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	18, 22, 23, 27
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	26
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	18
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983)	21, 37

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Associated Press v. United States District Court for Central District of California,</i> 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	19, 32
<i>Bias v. Moynihan,</i> 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski,</i> 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Charlotte Observer,</i> 921 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>In re Fula,</i> 672 F.2d 279 (2d Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter,</i> 906 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1990).....	24, 30
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 62 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 914 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena,</i> 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena,</i> 97 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,</i> 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>In re Grand Jury,</i> 490 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Newark Morning Ledger Co.,</i> 260 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2001).....	36

In re North,
 16 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 22, 42

In re Rosahn,
 671 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 30

In re Sealed Case,
 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir.1998) 23

In re Sealed Case,
 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 23, 39

In re Special Grand Jury (for Anchorage, Alaska),
 674 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1982) 3, 32, 33

In re Special Grand Jury 89-2,
 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) 4

*In re Subpoena to Testify Before Grand Jury Directed to Custodian of
 Records*,
 864 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1989) 24

In re: Motions of Dow Jones & Company,
 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... passim

Larez v. City of Los Angeles,
 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991) 15

*Oregonian Publishing Co. v. United States District Court for the District
 of Oregon*,
 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) 3

*Seattle Times Co. v. United States District Court for the Western District
 of Washington*,
 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988) 3

Standley v. Department of Justice,
 835 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1987) 34

Times Mirror Co. v. United States,
 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989) 19, 33

U.S. Industries, Inc. v. United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
345 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1965) 21

United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) 18

United States v. Dynavac, Inc.,
6 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993) 33

United States v. McDougal,
559 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2009) 39, 42

United States v. Miramontez,
995 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1993) 4

United States v. Smith,
123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)..... passim

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1826(a) 2

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) 20, 36

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(A) 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B) 20, 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i) 20, 33, 36

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(5) 5, 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(6)..... 20, 22, 33, 35

Court Rules

9th Cir. R. 27-13 18

W.D. Wash. Local Civ. R. 5(g)..... 39

W.D. Wash. Local Crim. R. 6(j)(2)..... 39
